Detroit Wayne

Integrated Health Network
707 W. Milwaukee St.

Detroit, Ml 48202-2943
WI H N Phone: (313) 833-2500
Vour Link t Holfstie Haalthcans www . dwihn.org

FAX: (313) 833-2156
TDD: (800) 630-1044 RR/TDD: (888) 339-5588

Finance Committee Meeting
Wednesday, January 5, 2021

1:00 p.m.
AGENDA

L Call to Order

Il. Roll Call

M. Committee Member Remarks

\'A Approval of Agenda

V. Follow-Up Items

VL. Approval of Minutes - November 3, 2021

VII. Presentation of the Monthly Finance Report

Viil. 4" Quarter FY21 Procurement Report

1X. Unfinished Business:
Staff Recommendations:
a. Board Action #19-62 R2 — Pyratech Security
b. Board Action #20-54 R4 — HEDIS/NCQA Professional Consultant Services
c. Board Action #22-12 R1 — DWIHN FY 2021-2022 Operating Budget

X. New Business:
Staff Recommendations:
a. Board Action #22-35 — Westcomm Inc
b. Board Action #22-45 — Brooklyn Outdoor

Xl. Good and Welfare/Public Comment
Members of the public are welcome to address the Board during this time for no more than two
minutes. (The Board Liaison will notify the Chair when the time limit has been met.) Individuals
are encouraged to identify themselves and fill out a comment card to leave with the Board liaison:
however, those individuals that do not want to identify themselves may still address the Board.
Issues raised during Good and Welfare/Public Comment that are of concern to the general public
and may initiate an inquiry and follow-up will be responded to and may be posted to the website.
Feedback will be posted within a reasonable timeframe (information that is HIPAA related or of a
confidential nature will not be posted but rather responded to on an individual basis).

XIl. Adjournment
Board of Directors
Angelo Glenn, Chairperson Kenya Ruth, Vice Chairperson Dora Brown, Treasurer Dr. Cynthia Taueg, Secretary
Dorothy Burrell Lynne F. Carter, MD Michelle Jawad Jonathan C. Kinloch
Kevin McNamara Bemard Parker

Eric W. DpghgBregidegieand CEO .



MINUTES

MEETING
CALLED BY

TYPE OF
MEETING

FACILITATOR
NOTE TAKER

ATTENDEES

AGENDA TOPICS

IL. Roll Call

DISCUSSION

FINANCE COMMITTEE

707 W. MILWAUKEE ST.

NOVEMBER 3, 2021 1:00 P.M. DETROIT, MI 48202
(ZOOM)

[. Ms. Dora Brown, Chair called the meeting to order at 1:02p.m.

Finance Committee Meeting

Ms. Dora Brown, Chair — Finance Committee

Lillian M. Blackshire, Board Liaison

Finance Committee Members Present:
Ms. Dora Brown, Chair

Mr. Kevin McNamara, Vice Chair
Commissioner Jonathan C. Kinloch

Mr. Bernard Parker

Ms. Kenya Ruth

Committee Members Excused: None
Board Members Present:
Ms. Dorothy Burrell

Ms. Michelle Jawad
Dr. Cynthia Taueg

Board Members Excused: Mr. Angelo Glenn

Staff: Mr. Eric Doeh, CEO; Ms. Stacie Durant, CFO; Ms. Yolanda Turner, Deputy Legal
Counsel; Ms. Tiffany Devon, Director of Communications; and Mr. Mike Maskey;
Facilities Manager

Guests: None.

Ms. Lillian Blackshire, Board Liaison

Roll Call was taken by Ms. Blackshire and a quorum was present.

ITI. Committee Member Remarks
The Chair, Ms. Brown, called for any Committee remarks. There were no remarks.

IV. Approval of Agenda

The Chair, Ms. Brown called for a motion on the agenda. There were no changes or
modifications requested to the agenda. Motion: It was moved by Ms. Ruth and supported by
Commissioner Kinloch approval of the agenda. Motion carried.

Page 3 of 47



V. Follow-up Items:
There were no follow up items noted on the agenda.

VI. Approval of the Meeting Minutes

The Chair, Ms. Brown called for a motion on the Finance Committee minutes from the
meeting of Wednesday, October 6, 2021. Motion: It was moved by Mr. McNamara and
supported by Ms. Ruth approval of the Finance Committee minutes from the meeting of
Wednesday, October 6, 2021. There were no corrections to the minutes. Motion carried.
Minutes accepted as presented.

VIL Presentation of the Monthly Finance Report

S. Durant, CFO presented the Monthly Finance report. A written report ending September
30, 2021 was provided for the record. Network Finance accomplishments and noteworthy
items were as follows:

DWIHN Finance Team is working on the fiscal year ended September 30, 2021 financial
statements in conjunction with the annual audit. Audited financial statements will be
presented at the May 2022 finance committee meeting.

DWIHN obtained an updated Flagstar term sheet based on the revised plans for the
Woodward location. Refer to revised Board action #21-68R under unfinished business. The
terms are consistent with those approved by the board under the initial board action approved
in June 2021. Upon final costing plans for Milwaukee, a board action will be presented to
include the additional loan.

In response to a letter dated October 1, 2021, twenty -six (26) providers from four (4) lines
of business were eligible for a stability payment. Thirteen (13) of the providers responded
and were eligible for a total payment amount of $4.3 million. The claims will be adjusted
and payment will be disbursed over the next few weeks.

In addition to the aforementioned $4.3 million in stability payments, DWIHN will be offering
two additional network wide stability payments: (1) a lump sum retention payment to all
provider staff that serve DWIHN members, both clinical and administrative, employed on
September 30, 2021. The amount of the payment is unknown at this time pending the results
of the survey due on November 12, 2021; and (2) Payment of overtime premiums (i.e. half
time) for certain residential providers, in whole or part, for services performed during the
fiscal year ended September 30, 2021. Although DWIHN’s standardized rate of $18.54/hr.
factor in an overtime component, give the staff shortages, providers incurred an excess
amount of overtime during the year. DWIHN anticipates disbursing the funds to providers in
time for the holiday. DWIHN will have a better estimate of the amount available for
distribution pending receipt of key funding information from MDHHS; we are hopeful this
information will arrive by November 12'". DWIHN will keep the board apprised.

DWIHN will be implementing an across the board provider rate increase in January/February
2022 (potentially retroactive to October 1, 2021). Finance is awaiting receipt of a few
Medicaid payments prior to determining the amount; however, the increase will be between
5-10 percent. Discussion ensued regarding the overtime payment amounts and the number
of hours the payment would be based upon; the dollars that would be used to make the one-
time lump sum payments and if the board need to approve the retention payment
expenditures. CFO Durant noted the money for the incentive plans for our providers is within
the budget and is only an allocation of the monies that have been approved as the money and
the expenses are a part of the approved board budget. Discussion also ensued regarding the
increase of the rates. It was noted that new rates are not being established; we are just adding
on and giving something similar to a cost of living increase.

Page 4 of 47



DWIHN is requesting a waiver of PA 152 of 2011 as applicable under section 8(1) “By a 2/3
vote of its governing body each year, prior to the beginning of the medical benefit plan coverage
year, a local unit of government may exempt itself from the requirements of this act for the next
succeeding medical benefit plan coverage year.” The table included in the Board action depicts,
currently during plan year 2021, DWIHN and employees are funding healthcare at 85% and
15%, respectively. The proposed waiver will result in DWIHN and Employees funding 86% and
14% respectively. In addition, the second table depicts the average over the past four (4) years,
DWIHN has incurred $3.6 million less in administrative costs compared to budget. Based on the
unaudited fiscal year ended 2021; there is approximately $3 million in excess budget compared
to actuals. Thus, the $800,000 request per the waiver is included in the approved budget. CFO
Durant noted that there were questions asked earlier regarding language that allows this
governing body to waive the hard cap — Legal has performed a review and the language has been
included in the board action; the waiver does not carry over from year to year and would have
to be approved each year by the board; and the percentages of what we are currently paying are
also in the board action. It was noted that there was earlier discussion regarding if this action
would impact the providers — a document was provided in the board action that outlined the last
four fiscal years approved, adopted and amended administrative budget and DWIHN’s actual
audited administrative costs. Discussion ensued regarding the Board action and if DWIHN opted
out of the hard cap could DWIHN pay 90% and the employees pay 10% which would still be in
budget and would amount to approximately $1.1 million dollars. There was also discussion
regarding the context of the request and remaining aware of the legislature.

The Chair, Ms. Brown noted the Monthly Finance Report ending September 30, 2021 was
received and filed.

VIIIL Unfinished Business — Staff Recommendations:

a. Board Action #20-35 (Revision 2) — Tetra Tech — M. Maskey, Facilities Manager reporting.
Staff is requesting modification of Board action #20-35R with TetraTech of Michigan, our
existing architectural and engineering firm. The request is that the current contract amount be
modified in an amount not to exceed of $1,863,850.00 bringing the total contract amount to
$3,012,250.00. The modification will allow TetraTech to renovate the Woodward Building to
provide office space for staff. Office space will be provided on floors one and two, a board room
will be provided on the first floor and mix of facilities and office space will be provided on the
lower level. The Milwaukee building will be renovated to provide mental health crisis
stabilization services for the surrounding community. Crisis stabilization spaces will be provided
on the first floor and crisis residential space will be developed on the second floor. Outdoor
spaces will able be developed. DWIHN has requested TetraTech to provide a proposal to assist
with needed City Zoning submissions; City plan reviews, construction document development;
bidding assistance and construction administration services. The Chair, Ms. Brown called for a
motion on Board Action #20-35(Revised). Motion. It was moved by Mr. McNamara and
supported by Ms. Ruth approval of Board Action #20-35 (Revised) to Full Board. Motion
carried.

b. Board Action #21-68 (Revised) — Flagstar Bank — S. Durant, CFO reporting. Staff is
requesting approval to enter into a financing agreement with Flagstar Bank in the amount
not to exceed $10,000,000. The financing agreement includes construction costs and
equipment loan for the Woodward building. The term of the construction loan is for 42
months after the estimated 18-month construction draw period with a 20-year amortization
period. In addition, the agreement include financing 80% of the invoice cost of new
equipment. The term of the equipment loan is interest only for 18 months followed by
monthly payments for 42 months based on a 5-year amortization period. The interest rate;
non-refundable commitment fee and balloon payment information was provided in the Board
action. The Chair, Ms. Brown called for a motion on Board Action #21-68 (Revised).

Page 5 of 47



Motion. It was moved by Ms. Ruth and supported by Mr. McNamara approval of Board
Action #21-68 (Revised) to Full Board. Motion carried.

IX. New Business ~ Staff Recommendations:

a. Board Action #22-18 — Graham Media Group — T. Devon, Director of Communications
reporting. The Chair called for a motion. Motion: It was moved by Mr. Parker and supported
by Commissioner Kinloch approval of BA#22-18 to Full Board. Staff is requesting the
approval of a nine (9) month contract effective January 1, 2022 through September 30, 2022
for an amount not to exceed $50,000 with WDIV-TV4/Graham Media. The services would
include messaging discussing mental health, stigma, access to care and many other relevant
topics. Motion carried.

b. Board Action #22-19 Scripps — T. Devon, Director of Communication reporting. The
Chair called for a motion. Motion: It was moved by Mr. Parker and supported by Ms. Ruth
approval of BA #22-19 to Full Board. Staff requesting board approval of an eleven-month
contract effective November 17, 2021 through September 30, 2022 for an amount not to
exceed $50,000 with Scripps Media Inc. The services will include mental health and
educational messaging across three media channels, WXYZ-TV7; TV 20 and Bounce.

Motion carried.

c¢. Board Action #22-30 PA 152 Waiver- S. Durant, CFO reporting. Staff is requesting an
exemption from PA 152 (the “Act”) to permit DWIHN to subsidize the healthcare coverage for
the upcoming 2022 plan year for an estimated amount of $800,000. Passed in 2011, the Act
limits a public employer’s expenditures for medical benefits for its employees by imposing a
“hard cap” on those expenditures. With two-thirds approval by the governing body each year,
Section 8 of the Act allows the employer to exempt itself from the imposition of the hard cap.
DWIHN’s administration has worked closely with Daly Merritt, our benefits broker, to secure
quality and low-cost health care for staff. The broker requested quotes from other health plans
however they refused to submit an offer due to lack of a competitive rate compared to the current
carrier. Therefore, despite our best efforts, the cost of medical healthcare coverage for the staff
under Blue Cross Blue Shield/BCN increased by 30% for the 2022 plan year, as compared to an
increase of 3.70% in the hard cap. Due to restrictions under the Act, 100% of the 26.3% (30%-
3.70%) increase must be borne by employees. Approval of the board action would allow a
waiver of the hard cap provision and permit DWIHN to fund the aforementioned amount above
hard cap. This board action must come before the Board each year prior to the open enrollment
period and is not automatically extended beyond the date indicated 12/31/22. The Chair called
for a motion. Motion: [t was moved by Ms. Ruth and supported by Commissioner Kinloch
approval of Board action #22-30 to Full Board. Discussion ensued regarding the
recommendation that the split be as discussed earlier that DWIHN would pay 90% and
employees would pay 10%. Amended Motion: The motion was amended by Ms. Ruth and
supported Commissioner Kinloch to modify the Board action to reflect that DWIHN pay 90%
of the cost and employees pay the remaining 10% of the cost of medical healthcare coverage.
Motion carried. This Board action will move to the Special Full Board meeting scheduled
immediately following the Finance Committee meeting.

d. Board Action #22-39 Allen Law Group - Y. Turner, Deputy Legal Counsel and J. Connally,
Director of Human Resources reporting. The Chair called for a motion. Motion: It was moved
by Mr. McNamara and supported by Mr. Parker approval of BA#22-39 to Full Board. Staff is
requesting approval of a contract between DWIHN and the Allen Law Group. DWIHN is
entering the Agreement for legal services for the period of October 1, 2021 through September
30, 2022 for an amount not to exceed $125, 000. The Allen Law Group has a unique
understanding of DWIHN’s business and provides expertise in employment, law, labor
negotiations and other projects as assigned. They will continue to supplement the Legal
Department and have agreed to a flat fee of $12,000 per month to provide DWIHN with access

Page 6 of 47



to two attorneys for transactional matters. This flat rate results in major costs savings to DWIHN
as it equates to the salary of approximately 1.5 FTE’s. The Allen Law Group has previously
provided legal services to DWIHN. It is in the best interest of DWIHN to continue to utilize
their services. Motion carried.

X. Good and Welfare/Public Comment — The Chair read the Good and Welfare/Public.
Comment statement. There were no members of the public to address the committee and
there were no written comments.

XI. Adjournment — There being no further business; The Chair, Ms. Brown called for a
motion to adjourn. Motion: It was moved by Ms. Ruth and supported by Mr. McNamara to
adjourn the meeting. Motion carried. The meeting adjourned at 2:00 p.m.

FOLLOW-UP
ITEMS

Page 7 of 47



DWIHN Division of Management and Budget
Monthly Finance Report
For the two months ended November 30, 2021

DWIHN Finance accomplishments and noteworthy items:

1. Inresponse to a letter dated October 1, 2021, twenty-six (26) providers from four (4) lines of business
were eligible for a stability payment. Thirteen (13) of the providers responded and were eligible for a
total payment amount of $4.3 million. The claims will be adjusted and payment will be disbursed over
the next few weeks. In addition, DWIHN identified Clubhouse services as eligible for financial
stability and requested similar information. As a result of the review, an additional $1.6 million was
paid to five (5) Clubhouse providers.

DWIHN’s total specific provider financial stability payments issued for fiscal year ended September
30, 2021 were $6.9 million.

2. DWIHN oftered two additional network wide stability payments:

(1) A lump sum retention payment to all provider staff that serve DWIHN members, both clinical and
administrative, employed on September 30,2021. Approximately 90% of the providers responded after
DWIHN made three separate attempts to reach out to non-responsive providers. On Monday,
December 6, 2021, DWIHN issued $24.7 million in retention payments to two hundred ninety-two
(292) providers for 13,000 full and part time employees. In addition, three hundred thirty -two (332)
full time and ten (10) part-time/student interns and DWIHN staff were also eligible for the retention
payment for a total of approximately $755,000. DWIHN applied the same guidelines as the provider
network. It should be noted that the amount disbursed to DWIHN employees were within the board
approved budget for administrative costs for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2021.

(2) Payment of overtime premiums (i.e. half time) for certain residential providers, in part, for services
performed during the fiscal year ended September 30, 2021. Although DWIHN’s standardized rate of
$18.54/hr. factor in an overtime component, given the staff shortages, providers incurred an excess
amount of overtime during the year. On December 7, 2021, DWIHN disbursed $4.7 million to the
provider network related to the overtime initiative.

3. Effective October 1, 2021, DWIHN will be implementing an across the board 5% rate increase for all
fee for service programs, with the exception of Hospitals, COFR’s, special provider negotiated rate
contracts (i.e. Hope Network), Wayne County programs, Children Crisis contracts, COPE, MHL,
Fiscal Intermediaries, Med Drop, PMPM providers, and federally funded grant programs (i.e.
PASARR). DWIHN will be working with PCE to update the MHWIN contract records to reflect the
revised rates on 1/1/22 however October — December claims will be retroactively adjusted and paid by
early April 2022.

4. On November 15, 2021, MDHHS approved the SED value-based incentive model. The SED
Children’s’ providers can earn up to $2.5 million a year in value-based payments. In addition, on
December 10, 2021, DWIHN met and introduced a similar value-based payment model to the AMI
provider network. That same day, DWIHN submitted the request for all approval to MDHHS; they
have 25 days to respond however we anticipate implementation effective January 1, 2022. The AMI
providers can earn up to $5.5 million per year in value-based payments.

5. DWIHN will be completing the final phase of System’s Transformation whereby we will be phasing
in the self-directed members from Community Living Services. DWIHN will begin the transition on
2/1/22 as members IPOS’s expire. In an effort to ensure CLS’s can continue to fulfil the contract terns
during the transitional period, DWIHN will continue paying CLS the administrative rate for the
remainder of the fiscal year. Effective immediately, DWIHN will hire 3 FTE’s to administer the
program for a total cost of approximately $400,000, which will result in a savings of $1.4 million. A
budget adjustment will be forthcoming for the positions however it should be noted that the savings
will occur in the next fiscal year.

|
Page 8 of 47



Financial analysis- (refer to Authority balance sheet and income statement)

o Cash flow is very stable and should continue to remain stable throughout the year as liquidity ratio
=2.50.

DEC | JAN | FEB | MAR | APR | MAY | JUN | JUL | AUG | SEP | OCT | NOV

DWIHN | 225 | 2.11 | 2.29 | 241 |2.44 (295 |2.78 |3.17 [3.13 [3.13|3.13 | 250

(A) Cash and Investments — comprise of funds held by three (3) investment manager, First
Independence CDARS, Comerica, and Flagstar accounts.

(B) Due from other governments — comprise various local, state and federal amounts due to DWIHN.
The account balance primarily related to $5.9 million for MDHHS performance incentive and $6.0
million due from MDHHS for SUD and MH block grant.

(C) Accounts receivable and allowance for uncollectible — Approximately $2.1 due from Molina for
MHL; and $2 million due from Wayne County for 4" quarter PA2 and November match payment.
DWIHN recorded $.5 million in an allowance for two SUD providers due to length of amount
owed and likelihood of collections.

(D) IBNR Payable - represents incurred but not reported (IBNR) claims from the provider network;
historical average claims incurred through November 2021, including DCW hazard pay, was
approximately $117.9 million however actual payments were approximately $57.1 miltion. The
difference represents claims incurred but not reported and paid of $60.8 million.

(E) Due to other governments — includes $8 million due to MDHHS for death recoupment and $1.6
million for 2/3 of the 1st quarter [PA tax payable due January 30, 2022. In addition, the amount
includes $1.8 million due to MDHHS for FY20 general fund carryover in excess of 5% and $.9
million for State facilities.

(F) Federal revenue/grant program expenses — variance due to several grants not accrued due to timing
of receiving invoices. In addition, the budget assumes revenues are incurred consistently
throughout the year,

(G) State revenue and contracts — Various due to pending budget adjustment for DCW revenues for
approximately $7.6 million for October and November receipts.

(H) Autism, SUD, Adult, IDD and Children services — $12.3 million variance due to impact of

COVID on certain lines of business and timing in services (i.e. summer programs).

Note ~ The Statements of Net Position account balances are subject to change pending the completion of
the 9/30/21 audited statements.

2
Page 9 of 47



DETROIT WAYNE INTEGRATED HEALTH NETWORK

Statement of Net Position
As of November 30, 2021

Assets

Cash and investments
Other cash and investments
Receivables
Due from other governmental units
Accounts receivable
Less: allowance for uncollectible
Prepayments and deposits
Total current assets

Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation

Total Assets

Liabilities and Net Position

Liabilities
Accounts payable
IBNR Payable
Due to Wayne County
Due to other governments
Accrued wages and benefits
Unearned revenue
Accrued compensated balances
Total current liabilities

Notes Payable

Total Liabilities

Net Position
Net investment in capital assets
Unrestricted - PA2 funds
Unrestricted

Total Net Position

Liabilities and Net Position

Cash remaining if all liabilites were paid with no consideration of the sell of capital assets

Unresticted Net Assets
Medicaid and GF carryover
Estimated DCW overpayment thru 11/30/21
Replenishment ISF
Increase in PA2
Prior year unrestricted net assets plus current year estimate

Page 10 of 47

$ 317,996,478
1,000

12,104,808

5,910,499
(487,838)

26,328

335,551,275

12,992,031

$ 348,543,306

$ 50,844,453
60,804,169
1,124,798
12,353,315
193,847
462,664
1,357,485

127,140,731

5,213,680

132,354,411

7,778,352
4,619,781
203,790,762

216,188,895

$ 348,543,306

$ 185,642,067

(41,500,000
(15,400,000)
(60,000,000)
(2,000,000)
 (76,462,317)
8,428,445

O0Ow



I T T

O

E|

Ly 3o TIT °beg

S68'88L'OLZ $ GBR'88L9LZS - $§ Gzv'oozoy $ (1o0'wvZey) S - g
8¥8'vLL 002 8¥8'¥11'00Z
LY0'PL0'9L LYO'PL0'9L - GZr'00Z'9% (190'vv2'2y) -
(rog'661) (L1 'gg) £99'991 (98¥'2s) L¥8'0E £ee'es
(¥08'661) (£g1'eE) £99'991 (9g¥'zg) L¥8'0€ £ee'eg
1G8'€/Z'9L ¥8L'/0L'9L (£99'991) 116'252'9% (806'v.2'2h) (cee'eg)
180°68G'SL €91°£80'0€EL ¥Yr2'9/9'1SL  (€ve'zee'vy) ¥9€'090°02 L LZ1'8€8'GL
6L6'6EL LGL'8LS 0L0°8LE"L 69€'2LE 999'98¢ S£0'659
99v'v6¢ 99t'162 €eT'LYL INAVAAL
(¥06°1L2) GE£6'92E'E LE0'S0E’E 6LY' VL)L) G£6'92E‘E 915259°L
018559 Z82'166 Z60'L¥9°L (6E'£91) 586066 9¥5°'ce8
(Zev'es1L'g) L6228 vS 658'8/2'61 (9/6'c08°22) S00'Shi 'Ly 627'6£9'vZ
895'8%0'C €6%'959'LL L70'G0L'EL (506°€62') SZy'avL'LL 02G'2S8'9
££8'869°L Lze'vee'ey YSL'CE6 6Y (881°€L5°11) 99/'6£5'9€ 8/5'996'C
099°9% L9E'66G°L LZ0'919°L (8Z€'109) 8EE'VEY'l 0L0'czs8
8£8°090't LE2'ZELOL GLO'€BL 'YL (¥zZ'e59'2) 192'6%0'01 L£5'96E°L
610'209°c 0v6'8£9°9 GS6°072Z 01 (ve9'zLZ’)) LOL'E6E'9 LIY'OZL'S
L69'S/E z8T'6vlLL £/6'¥2SL 806'€91 8/G'865 98v°29,
L£9'1L9TL 0/8'12L°C L0S'686°C 0G6'EE L 708'098'L ¥SLv66°1
0/£'v89 LYEY6L'ESL L{5'605°LS1 899'0€0'C 9S¥'s8.'/ L 88/'¥GL'SL
LLY'TE r¥L6E £99°9 (6L2) ¥G0°E £ee'e
(610'Gt9) G¥1'9/6'C ¥91'129°€ £95'691'L S¥1'9/6°C 285'018°L
(vos'gel) £8L'60S L £89'/¥9°L ¥ZS'GLL 89¢°6€6 ¥¥8°€Z8
£98'92L'V 809°1L08'9¥1 SPL'vL0'ZhL L09'961 ‘2 €LB'EETEL ZLELE0°LL
(L¥0'L6Z'E) $ /92'898 $ viceSL'y  $ (vZ'9vr'l) $ 916'289 $ /69'6/0C $
aoueueA |lemoy 13bpng aouelrep remoy 126png
aleq 0} Jeap LZ-AON

1202 ‘0€ 12quaAoN Bulpu3 syuow om| ayy 104
uonisod 19N o1 sabuey) pue sasuadx3 ‘sanuansy Jo Juswalels
MHOMLIN HLTV3IH A3LVHDILNI INAVM 110H13a

JBa jO pu3 - uolISod 19N
1eah jo Buuuibag - uomsod 19N

UojlSOd 19N ul abueyn

(sesuadx3) sanuaray Bunesado-uop |e10 |

sBuiure] jusunsaau|
(sesuadx3) senuanay Bunesado-uoN

sasuadxy (Jepun) JaAo sanuaaay bunesadp

sosuadx3 BunelssadQ |e10|

Bunesado 1ay10
uojieoaldaq
uebiyoipy jo ae1S
sweiboid wein
pajqesiq |euswdoljaAa( 18n1o9||a1y|
S92IAI8S UaIpIYD
SA2IAIDS YNpY
JjulfyyesH |
S9OIAIBG wsnny
S9JIAIBS 9SNQE Aduelsqng
slyauaq abuii4
soleeg

sasuadx3 Bunesadp

sanuaaay bunesadQ je1o|

$801A18S 10) sableys Jayio
sloequod pue sjuelb |eooT
Ul ueaH [N
s1oeuo02 pue suelb aielg
sjuelb |e1apay

sanuaAay buneladp



DETROIT WAYNE INTEGRATED HEALTH NETWORK
Statement of Cash Flows
For the Two Months Ending November 30, 2021

Cash flows from operating activities

Cash receipts from the state and federal governments $ 156,712,412
Cash receipts from local sources and customers 3,015,289
Payments to suppliers (133,597,052)
Payments to employees (4,792,691)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 21,337,958
Cash flows from capital and related financing activities
Acquisition of capital assets (31,572)
Principle and interest paid on capital debt (21,559)
Net cash provided by (used in) capital and related financing activities (53,131)
Cash flows from investing activities
Interest received on investments (33,137)
Proceeds from sale of assets =
Net cash provided by investing activities (33,137)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 21,251,690
Cash and investments - beginning of period 296,745,788
Cash and investments - end of period $ 317,997,478
Reconciliation of operating income (loss) to net cash
provided by (used in) operating activities
Operating income (loss) $ 16,107,183
Adjustments to reconcile operating income (loss) to net cash
used in operating activities:
Depreciation
Decreases (increases) in current assets:
Accounts receivable 437,303
Prepayments and deposits 349,069
Due from other governmental units 7,110,417
Increases (decreases) in current liabilities:
Accounts and contracts payable (63,759,658)
IBNR Payable 60,804,169
Accrued wages (931,372)
Due to Wayne County 1,124,798
Due to other governmental units 110,415
Unearned revenue (14,366)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities $ 21,337,958
Bank balance comprise the following @ November 30, 2021:
Flagstar ($2.1 million restricted for loan account) 276,621,012
Investment Managers 31,447,033
First Independence Bank (CDARS) 10,433,260
Comerica 1,003,150
$319,504,455

Page 12 of 47



“.q,work

§

R

2

g‘ Your Link to Holistic Healthcare
(]

Detroit Wayne

Integrated Health Network

707 W. Milwaukee St.
Detroit, Ml 48202-2943
Phone: (313) 833-2500

www.dwihn.org

FAX: (313) 833-2156
TDD: (800) 630-1044 RR/TDD: (888) 339-5588

MEMO
Date: November 12, 2021
To: Ms. Dora Brown, Chair
Finance Committee
From: Jean Mira
Procurement Administrator
Re: Fourth Quarter FY21 — Board Report for Procurements

Non-Competitive Under $50,000 and All Cooperative Purchasing and
Emergency Procurements

In accordance with DWIHN Procurement Policy (Article 2.B.1 (b) Article 2.B.2 (c) and Article
2.B.7 (g)) the attached report is being submitted for all non-competitive procurements under
$50,000 for the 4th Quarter FY 2021 (July 1, 2021 to September 30, 2021). This report includes
all cooperative purchases, including those over $50,000, the total of all non-competitive
procurements made in this quarter.

Contracts over $50,000 are not included individually, as those procurements were previously
approved by the Board via a Board Action, nor any other procurements previously approved per
an approved Board Action. Additionally, the report shows “PO” (Purchase Orders) and “BO”
(Blanket Orders). A “PO” is a one-year contract that expires at the end of the fiscal year, whereas,
a “BO” is a multi-year or crossing fiscal years contract.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions.

Attachment

Angelo Glenn, Chairperson
Dorothy Burrell
Kevin McNamara

Board of Directors

Dr. Cynthia Taueg, Secretary
Jonathan C. Kinloch

Dora Brown, Treasurer
Michelle Jawad

Kenya Ruth, Vice Chairperson
Lynne F. Carter, MD
Bernard Parker

Eric W. Mé’r@tjequnmﬁlo s



Ly Fo ¥T @beag

A 6 annesedwo: L202/0€/60 G b | — . i Seg dag Brug/wisiayony|
ans| e AIpA0IDY A1LIG3ART UBBLPIAL - LEEO0LZ20d ansjs 2 £ S| o ozoesioron ‘wiia) e Asanoday mvesgapn uebysipy| 000000 e 1 i UO |13UNo3 jeuoneN|
NIWQY| PO | Z0F001220d] NIWQY PSeY2Nd lews|  dnd WS 88SEL # MloAUl Angods uie) plojge) awesyd 1| 00 00S'L $ |Leoese/L 9229?| enaq| oD Buiysiiang spioiy3 uebiydi
e = : €08 |eak
NINQY| 3IA Y AEM|  19E00LZ20d| NIWAYPseyaInd jlews| dnd WS ng 10ds wia) Ajley api e jep| 0005y $ |Leoz/Le/e EE6RY] Wi gl [BIUBIA WO JO 5055y UBBIYIA|
QL 2183 Bunnyyy Japuas Bunip3 ospiA|  GEED0LZZOARUATIHDPSeYINg llBWwS| UNd WS Ang 1ods una) B 00069 $ Leoe/i/s POL8Y, IN| Jog.v uuy| 7105 ‘UuelA|
NInay 82|35 UOIDNPOIG 03PIA|  9SE00LZZO| NINQYPSeun.nd lews| ynd WS Ang 10ds ‘wis) saapas UoIINPOId 03PIA| 00'006 $ |L202/91/6 S618% 1Ni| 31eByinog uopuesg ‘saybny
LZ/0E/6 01 127178 uisa L 11D A
- ' ¢ Buiaeshug  serydos) saxeq jeas
D3LNI RAE1 00z - splemy 53327 18219)  OFEDOLZZOd|  DILNIPSEYING flRwS|  WNd NS 104 ooi/m sud jpde) apiroid o3 sopush L uswias e 00 £502 $ |Leoe/i/e SELEP Al uspies| B 3 7 sarydoy) sajeT jeRs)
A
NInaY S92|d e JagudN PIEOB| GEEO0LZZOd| NIWAVPSEYNd (lews| Hnd NS Ang 10ds :uuia| sajeld awen J3qa peog| 00'0S $ |lzoz/oe/ SELBY W spies Buinesbu3 g saiydou) saner Jeaig)
A pseyaind (jews g 10ds iy spreme uoliepaudde b Butaebu saydo.) sjeT 1eas
J1 " R
NIWQY spiemy [2)5A1) £ LOEDOL7ZOd| NIWGVPSeYINnd [lews| xnd WS OIS 1215 BUIYS 0L 1y Spleme |esAupp ssquisyy paeog ¢| 20 OL6L $ [reoess/L SEL8Y Nl sl O 37 seiydos) seyeT 18319
NIAAY| Aoedonpy pesnno Aunwwod|  5ze001220d| NIWAY|s 2aRiedwos f»] Ang0ds :wia) Aed0npy yseanno Aunwwes| go'o0p’sL s |Leo2/s1/8 0/LBWY, 1A yinowAld UtAY) UL U3LISY
NINGY Ul ¥SN «iea|  pSDNELZZOB| NIWQV|S sAneledwo) ] ORATED 002EZ'LL 3 |Lzozroess 90909 obeand U] wsn xieg
) 01 LZ0Z/10/£0 W3 -(emaudy 1215421|0d) ysN xneq 3
. . SIIH Auvedwo)
S3ILTOVA lerowsy a1sem3|  /SEO0LZZOA[EILINDYAPSEYINd [RWS] WNd NS L202/0£/60 01 L202/10/.0 ‘W13 | [eAowaY 215em3| 00'000'% s |Lzoz/si/6 92€8Y Wl Ginany|  aBeicas pue Bumop ueBiioy
HI3L[lemausy oddng & aueUaIUEA LZ0Z MUBINN|  L0000Z220d|  HD3LNd 2Anesedeoy 2| cepeloeleq 2 rLsl $ |Lzoz/82/6 19009 k] Sy JT7 WBWLIBAOY MAD
i ) - O1 1202/L0/01L (WAL MNY dNS ¢XP2 JOYd XINYLAN uausp
Ang
NInaY IUBLBILIBN/3SUN B1emyjos BIselwes|  29£001220d|  NINAY[id dAnessdood) 3| 1ods sy eaveusuEnasus P ————, 24 $ |teoz/tese 19009 ™ DT WAWLIBAOS MAT,
b upWARd onn|os ar F. annesador Ang 1ods wua) TUBUILIBAD!
. . N .
HD3LpoLELDaY) swan( wausadriday uon|os dropeg|  Spe00LZZOd|  HOILNd AnH 03 b eipaus abeiols ) 7| - | x § W o1 - wruenpy] €7 7L 3 |Le0z/EL/6 19009} M muoush om 9 a3
esawe) 6 13)UCT) E00L d| HY: annesadoos| b} Ang j0ds 1112 e Bupuaajuo) $ /92/ SitH 7 WUSLWUIBACH MO
Heog Jo| S uIdDUa. 03py ieley , U,
HO3L| pieog 40f 2 Bupuaa PIAl  ZEEDOLZCO 3Ld 3 0317 69p09€ K doa0L 01 MG Bunasyy sqen ] 26 772 Lzoe/92/8 19009 M uowsn o1 9
HD3L| saLeneq UoNS3I|  1LEQLLZZOd|  HI3LNd PAnesadoos) Bl Ang 10ds :uniz) o1 Alaneq uonsaid| 50 L6L 3 |Le0z/62/t 15009 i Gousn 271 WAWWRA0D M
SlH
HD3L sansaupy 1 sabpeg Qi Aaunag|  g0E00L220d|  HO3LNd 3Apesadooy b] Ang 10ds w3} 105 ON 'PUED || XOUOSI M| £5SLE $ |Leoe/ee/L 19009 1 SE_u> DT11UBWLIBROD MMAT
PROZFLE0 0) Ledre 20|
Y5 AB: 2ed z A
NINQY| 2u) 'ysn Abmens spessen|  L900612208[ NINQY|S aARRIRdWO] s wiB| $135N paNIUN - uwopwE anoea Abasess| 0256 L § |Leoe/iz/e vzrzal w0 osogsiH 2urysn Abajens apedsed
S14b1a)
HI3Lpaulsng S310AIN) 595U3>0) Buptuniy S Janoled|  zvE001220d|  HD3Lpd aanesadooy b) Ang 30ds w3 o5x SHuNIL dis SsauIsng BdIOAIN| 090467 $ [Lzoz/e/s 7LEBY mu,_.ﬂu ou{ SUONEdUNWWOD g5g
7202/10/9 1 1202/10/5 (WAL YIomiaN suedr, EEDN
. o d ,
DILNIfSUBH] PIRPURIS PUB 0OO'ZLS @ 005 404 55203v|  0900612208|  DILNIIS FAneeduiosy S| Bt usamI5q 53in0s o> 1oj 1sanbss od| O LPSH $ | L20z/0z/8 eovsl Y o 2U[ SUOMIBN suesr anjg
. 2202/10/9 ©1 1Z02/10/5 ‘W3] JIOM3N suesf - MAI
93LNIPOOZLS @ 00 10) 55823y - JJomiaN suear anjg| 6S00612Z08|  9ILNIIS datesedwod S| anig pue NHIMQ usamsq 331n0s duwion 1oy 1sambas | 000002 s |Leoz/ozre evore) V2o 2| SOMIBN sueaf 3njg
. ANg 1045 I3l Buisueq ut Ay .
YINOLSNDOYS AN Ut - ffen Joj 231sas oL osueid|  LE00LZ20d|  piabobseydin (lews| i s S AN L SI-2 S A1 10) weamzsdsues s apinyg] 00 946 $ |Leve/oL/e aBLEY Jojhe) a0 | oduely
s13p|oH 2bpeg pue spied q 4oy
d B U
HoAL| sdi>abpeg ail  £2€001220d|  HDILPSEWING [lewSOIHIQON, sdEn1S JAq 42303 U st 2Bpeg (e $>dgsz Bugsny] O8SS $ [Le0z/02/8 60L86| wm|  apeas) u) 'sadiA35 [ejuideD vozewy
$IE)S A7 Jo) Buiyseay nayse 1S 3 SEY2JN, e wned Ly Jooped .ﬂJDTN) va_mmm | ! el Fd=
o 2 - " ‘seninS e U
HOAL| 1202 s/835 241 40) Buiyseay 12yseq s oy Ry|  92F00LZ2Qd|  HOILPseyang jrews|  dnd S JPULNOY InassIoUo) Sy, sised D Anuros supy 306 $ |Lzoz/oz/8 60186)  wm|  smess up 'seoinlas [ejyide) uozewy
HD3L SU0qqiy Julid 7B S1aspeaH|  0ZEO0LZZOd|  HDILPSEYINd [lPws| WNd NS o A o $ 1L/ U 25 e Zeury)
i X 3ea! U| ‘SBDIAL B UO:
00F - OXDINA - UOGGY 10103 OXIWATDEVI pieaibey x 2| 20 5% L SOLBE])_ YM) = g
NINQY| wudwi - Z10001220d| NIWQY[As 92k0g ans| ,pairiun siauurmpuBy 002 aseynd| 56 €2k $ | Leoz/oe/s L06Y5 1M Ysuyso| wpduwy
T202/0€/60 ©1 1202/10/01
V| 5wy uopepalddy yey '
NIAQ | vonepaiddy pers|  0000022Z0d| NIWGY|YI8 SNOIIFDOTIVIY wia) sy1p uoeraiddy aakoidus 00,15 Aq suy aseanag) 00 76 % |Leoz/ze/e LO6¥S M| Ysodyso undwr p
NINQVf 0} atun-jie ue 1e Addns Aemean - Juudw v|  E££00L220d| NIWQY|S 2aneseduion s ing 1od5 31 yspizida of g / SOSYS( unduw
) 5 = : - PR3 M pUE MO| BLUK-)e L e A|ddns Aemeaalb - Jundw) 809r9L $ |Leoz/se/a L06vS i) SRS wndwl
Pl
osmTEdsq ndussag QN Od PI®SNSd Tt > > uondusseq way| 19991qNS  3jeQ Juswin>og Ipor iz W:s a5 Siien Jopuap




LY FO ST @beg

OrvE Aunodng
09°s9 Ayunoj aukem
62°€9 funoj anp
[§%- 3 funo) aukep
LE0L9'8ZL  § L1Inoyum jejoy
BS'ES0'SOL  § |moL )
86°50¥'Y8 $ feoLom
SEEEL'EEZ  § [E10L eianp
4 A sbafseuping flew i ] \202/02/ izegr|  w|  nonsg H
¥INOLSND| SMIYS-1 Ajjey se0ys A Ul N-E-ABAY | 625001220d|  pLERIfiseyding S| HNd WS WY Joy Shids | 36287 (5| pue 5Bie7 05| WrIpow <6 S8E8L'Y $ | LZ02/02/8 {44} W i SUOROWIDIY 2 SIUBINSUOD OIS
oM
¥3INOISNT salydol) saoys AW U SIN-e-YEm|  BZED0LZZOd|  PLEVOPIRUIING s] ¥Nd WS Ang 30ds i3] saiydon Wy o) 1uswhed| €1 £0g'L § | L20z/02/8 L2z8t 020 o nowouq g sensUGD oA
3 OMRUOY| o ovs Le0e/z/e €7155|  NW| uebe3 1S3 - 312013y uoswoy]
53 SJ2IN2yY  UoswoT 3 "LSP g g Pt
L R B O | EEEREERE,  RCEE a0 *| vengs sopnput mon sy 1z0z/1¢/01 01 70271071 e | B 3
ans s1e0) buidasis 7vd| 09€00LZZ0d|  ans| @aunos spos S L202/0€/60 03 0202/10/01 Wiy sje0d Buidasls 7 vd| 00 008'0b $ [L202/22/6 rleay non2g ueld wawamoduw3 ay|
2202/52/80 © 1202/92/80
|5 3 T4 13 4 RYSHew
HD3l [BMBURY [BNUUY 192YsUIRWIS | £9006LZ208|  HOTLfseyoing lewss| ¥ng S| wsa ssos7) PSS - oddng big smid ueyg ssusng| 00007 $ |Lz02/8/6 svoeioiE|  WM| Ansoeg | 192ysHews
Ang
g ¥ d 1
QUHD 125 3yL-sienuep Adesayioydhsd uaied PIuD|  22€00L220d | 36C TS armesedwon 2| 1005 sy sienue Buress Py pp—, L s [Lz02/21/8 ¥908Y] W 0358 2T doys waats3 yjas
AISS 398 O Aw: en| Aanesedwoy) Saujenn pue NHIMO Heamag n_._mEmwgam | AC, Jujent
= S s
O3LNIFW 40) WiopiEld - SSIIAIBS 4eAn 03 - SILIEND|  95006L2208|  DILNI|S 2aw a ) 23.n05 dwo3 Jo femas. oy 15anba. [eacsdde pue og| 70 058! 4 |Lz0e/eLig ¥09v8 1n onolg PURER
I 1202/1£/80 ) ’
S3ILAIDYA s10| Bupiied ay) Buneod(eas|  SOE0012ZOdILMkIwAPseying lews| und WS o1 1202/31/30 wiay. 530, Buppied oy Buneosjess| 000Y'S $ |Lzoz/oL/e vE-9278Y N[ wonag 01 's31epossy dnous saiwaig
¥2/¥0/2 01 91750/t | wia | JMaIN 36e1504-20781 oM sedi,
SADIAIIS IRIDUBLLS [ETO|D S3mag Aaull, 5006 1220843154 |\d 8aneisdoos| 3 g - 6ngsny
[onl| Y S | 4 270D €£5006 12208 }31LIMTvANd 1IN 130 0ab 515 PAE PUEIS W4 LEOF B 85 €02 3 |Lzoe/se/L R8L-0525L vd| ybungsig

ng 42113 >>me

|ervelig [eqo|D samog Adulty|




DETROIT WAYNE INTEGRATED HEALTH NETWORK
BOARD ACTION

Board Action Number: 19-62R2 Revised: Y Requisition Number:
Presented to Full Board at its Meeting on: 1/19/2022

Name of Provider: Pyratech Security Systeras Inc

Contract Title: Pyratech Security
Address where services are provided: ‘None'
Presented to Finance Committee at its meeting on; 1/5/2022

Proposed Contract Term: 2/1/2022 to 1/31/2023

Amount of Contract: $ 642.977.00 Previous Fiscal Year: $ 480.050.00

Program Type: Continuation

Projected Number Served- Year 1:_0 Persons Served (previous fiscal year): 0

Provider Impancled (Y/N)? N

Program Description Summary: Provide brief description of services provided and target population. If propose contract is a
modification, state reason and impact of change (positive and/or negative).

This board action is requesting the approval to exercise the one-year extension option from February 1, 2022
through January 31, 2023 for an amount not to exceed $162,927 with Pyratech Security Systems. Pyratech
provides physical security at DWIHN buildings. The contract was originally procured through the IFB process and
issued for a 3-year contract with an one year extension option.

The total contract amount will not to exceed $642,977.

Outstanding Quality Issues (Y/N)? N_ If yes, please describe:

Source of Funds: Multiple

Fee for Service (Y/N): N

~ Revenue = FY 22/23 | Annuilized |
Multiple $642.977.00 $ 642.977.00
$0.00 $0.00

Page 16 of 47 Board Action #: 19-62R2



| Total Revenue | $ 642,977.00

$ 642,977.00 |

Recommendation for contract (Continue/Modify/Discontinue); Continue

Type of contract (Business/Clinical): Busipess

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 64922.817040.00000

In Budget (Y/N)?.Y.
Approved for Submittal to Board:
Eric Doeh, Chief Executive Officer Stacie Durant, Chief Financial Officer
Signature/Date: Signature/Date:

Erve-Poth Cineas Duyand

Signed: Thursday, December 16, 2021 Signed: Thursday, December 16, 2021

Page 17 of 47

Board Action #: 19-62R2



DETROIT WAYNE INTEGRATED HEALTH NETWORK
BOARD ACTION

Board Action Number: 20-54R(4) Revised: Y Requisition Number:
Presented to Full Board at its Meeting on: 1/19/2022

Name of Provider: Barr, Joseph J.
Contract Title: HEDIS/NCQA Professional Consultant Services

Address where services are provided: None'

Presented to Finance Committee at its meeting on;_1/5/2022

Proposed Contract Term: 1/5/2022 to 6/30/2022

Amount of Contract: $ 187,940.00 Previous Fiscal Year: $ 187.940.00
Program Type: Continuation

Projected Number Served- Year 1:_0 Persons Served (previous fiscal year): 0
Date Contract First Initiated: 8/19/2019

Provider Impaneled (Y/N)? N

Program Description Summary: Provide brief description of services provided and target population. If propose contract is a
modification, state reason and impact of change (positive and/or negative).

This Board Action is to request a term extension only of contractual Professional IT services for the period from
1/1/22 - 6/30/22. The funds allocated are sufficient to support the additional six months of the contract.

We would like Mr. Barr to continue assisting on a part-time basis with helping us generate HEDIS measures which
is one of the prime requirements from data standpoint when it comes to both state reporting and NCQA
compliance. Mr Barr has been instrumental in developing Risk Matrix and is continuing to heip us extend the
functionality and rollout to entire network.

Outstanding Quality Issucs (Y/N)? N If yes, please describe:

Source of Funds: Multiple

Fee for Service (Y/N): ¥

[ Revenue | FY2122 | Annualized
Multiple $ 187,940.00 $ 187,940.00

Page 22 of 47 Board Action #: 20-54R(4)



$ 0.00

$ 0.00

| Total Revenue $ 187,940.00

$ 187,940.00

Recommendation for contract {Continue/Modify/Discontinue): Continue

Type of contract (Business/Clinical): Business

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 64915.817000.00000

In Budget (Y/N)?.Y.
Approved for Submittal to Board:
Eric Doeh, Chief Executive Officer Stacie Durant, Chief Financial Officer
Signature/Date: Signature/Date:

Ervve- PPoej- SHocae Drupond

Signed: Wednesday, December 8, 2021 Signed: Friday, December 3, 2021

Page 23 of 47 Board Action #: 20-54R(4)




DETROIT WAYNE INTEGRATED HEALTH NETWORK
BOARD ACTION

Board Action Number: 22-12 R1 Revised: Y Requisition Number:
Presented to Full Board at its Meeting on: 1/19/2022

Name of Provider: Detroit Wayne Integrated Health Network
Contract Title: FY 2021-2022 Operating Budget

Address where services are provided: None'

Presented to Finance Committee at its meeting on:_1/3/2022

Proposed Contract Term: 10/1/2021 to 9/30/2022

Amount of Contract: $949.691.682.00 Previous Fiscal Year: $ 927.640.119.00
Program Type: Modification

Projected Number Served- Year 1:_70,000 Persons Served (previous fiscal year): 70000
Datc Contract First Initiated: 10/1/202|

Provider Impaneled (Y/N)?

Program Description Summary: Provide brief description of services provided and target population. If propose contract is a
modification, state reason and impact of change (positive and/or negative).

This board action is requesting the approval to amend the FY 2022 Operating Budget. The amendment
certifies/decertifies additional revenue of $42,513,062 (net) as follows:

1. BA #22-35-001:
Certify Federal revenue of $11,476,743 per a Milliman analysis of the PIHP Capitation Rates to determine the

Certified Community Behavioral Health Clinic ("CCBHC") share of the rates (aka Supplemental). The additional
revenue will be passed through to The Guidance Center and based on actual expenses incurred, MDHHS will cost

settle the contract at year end.
2. BA #22-35-002:

Certify Medicaid/Healthy MI revenue of $40,024,683 per Milliman's projection of the $2.35/hr. Direct Care
Worker wage hazard pay approved by Governor Whitmer in the FY22 State budget.

3. BA#22-35-002:

De-certify State General Fund revenue of $8,988,364 per the FY22 Allocation to DWIHN from MDHHS.

Page 27 of 47 Board Action #: 22-12 R1



4. In addition, the budget amendment includes increasing the budget for three (3) newly created positions at
$313,650 related to the hospital liaison team to handle crisis members in the hospitals; and three (3) newly created
performance monitor positions at $292,740. The three additional hospital liaison staff will assist in reducing
hospital costs and divert members to lower levels of care. The three additional performance monitors will assist in
ensuring DWIHN tracks and reviews key performance indicators requirements in the PIHP contract, The budgeted
reserves were reduced by a like amount.

The revised FY 2022 operating budget, in the amount of $949,691,682, includes revenues of $21,460,905 (State
General Funds); $735,553,673 (Medicaid, DHS Incentive, Medicaid-Autism, Children's/SED Waiver, HAB);
$9,886,123 (MI Health Link); $118,163,662 (Healthy MI - Mental Health and Substance Abuse); $17,686,447
(Wayne County Local Match Funds); $4,040,539 (PA2 Funds); $4,988,983 (State Grant portion of OBRA, SUD);
$36,508,700 (Federal Grants/Federal Block Grants/SUD); $362,650 (Local Grant Revenue); $1,000,000 (Interest
Income); and $40,000 (Misc Revenue).

Outstanding Quality Issues (Y/N)? _N_ If ves, please describe:

Source of Funds: Multiple

Fee for Service (Y/N): Y

Revenue ' FY 21/22 Annualized |

MULTIPLE $ 949,691,682.00 § 949,691,682,00
5000 i 50,00

Total Revenue $949,691,682.00 $ 949,691,682.00

Recommendation for contract (Continue/Modify/Discontinue): Modify

Type of contract (Business/Clinical): Business

ACCOUNT NUMBER: MULTIPLE

In Budget (Y/N)? N
Approved for Submittal to Board:
Eric Doeh, Chief Executive Officer Stacie Durant, Chief Financial Officer
Signature/Date: Signature/Date:

Eri-ff Dﬂ'ﬂ"l/ Pagsffm& Dm Board Action #: 22-12 R1

-~ vorar . ' —- " A A~



DETROIT WAYNE INTEGRATED HEALTH NETWORK
BOARD ACTION

Board Action Number: 22-35 Revised: Requisition Number:
Presented to Full Board at its Meeting on: 1/19/2022

Name of Provider; Westcomm Inc

Contract Title: Westcomm Social Media Management

Address where services are provided: Ngne'
Presented to Finance Committee at its meeting on; 1/5/2022
Proposed Contract Term: 2/1/2022 to 9/30/2022

Amount of Contract: $ 69.500.00 Previous Fiscal Year: $ 0.00

Program Type: New

Projected Number Served- Year 1:_100,000,000 Persons Served (previous fiscal year): 0
Date Contract First Initiated: 1/19/2022

Provider Impaneled (Y/N)?

Program Description Summary: Provide brief description of services provided and target population. If propose contract is a
modification, state reason and impact of change (positive and/or negative).

The Communications Department would like to enter into a contract agreement with Westcomm, a social media
management company. The contract would begin February 1, 2022 through September 30, 2022. The total cost of
the eight month contract is $69,500.

Westcomm was the second qualified bidder on an RFP issued in July 2020. The initial vendor selected was Equal
Sign Partners however their contract was canceled due to the lack of disclosure of the use of a third party sub-

contractor.

Outstanding Quality Issues (Y/N)? N If yes, please describe:

Source of Funds: Multiple

Fee for Service (Y/N): N

[ Revenue — FY2122 Annualized

‘Multiple - $ 69.500.00 $ 69.500.00

Page 34 of 47 Board Action #: 22-35



§0.00

$0.00

Total Revenue $ 69,500.00

£ 69,500.00

Recommendation for contract (Continue/Modify/Discontinue): Continue

Type of contract (Business/Clinical): Business

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 64910,901000.00000

[n Budget (Y/N)?
Approved for Submittal to Board:
Eric Doeh, Chief Executive Officer Stacie Durant, Chief Financial Officer
Signature/Date: Signature/Date:

Erve Poeh. Sttt Dupnf

Signed: Thursday, December 16, 2021 Signed: Wednesday, December 15, 2021

Page 35 of 47

Board Action #; 22-35



DETROIT WAYNE INTEGRATED HEALTH NETWORK
BOARD ACTION

Board Action Number: 22-45 Revised: N Requisition Number:
Presented to Full Board at its Meeting on: 1/19/2022

Name of Provider: Outfront Media Inc., Michigan Chronicle Publishing Co., International Outdoor, Inc., Radio One, Scripps Media,
Inc., Cumulus Media, Inc., Graham Media Group, Latino Press, Inc, The Arab American News, Hamtramck Review, WIBK TV Fox 2
Detroit, Ask the Messengers Inc, Brooklyn Outdoor, LLC, Comcast Holdings Corporations, Detroit Free Press Inc

Contract Title: Special Media Outreach Initiative

Address where services are provided: None' _

Presented to Finance Committee at its meeting on;_1/5/2022

Proposed Contract Term: |/1/2022 to 9/30/2022

Amount of Contract: § 30,000.00 Previous Fiscal Year: § 0.00

Program Type: New

Projected Number Served- Year 1:_0 Persons Served (previous fiscal year): 0
Date Contract First Initiated: 1/1/2022

Provider Impaneled (Y/N)? N

Program Description Summary: Provide brief description of services provided and target population. If propose contract is a
modification, state reason and impact of change (positive and/or negative).

This board action is requesting the approval of a joint request between the Communications, SUD and Workforce
Training and Development departments for an amount not to exceed $30,000 for additional media services that
would exceed the amount of approved FY'21-22 contracts. Approval of this board action would allow
Communications to amend existing contracts should a special initiative arise with one of our media partners
throughout FY "21-22.

The funding for this Board Action would come from three different departments: Communications, SUD and
Workforce Training and Development. The Communications department would manage the Board Action should
a special media opportunity arise throughout the year which may cause the current FY '21-22 contracts to exceed
the approved amounts. A special Board Action in the amount of $10,000 is being considered by the SUD
Oversight Policy Advisory Board for the use of PA2 funding. This board action is contingent upon that approval.

The list of vendors are attached.

Outstanding Quality Issues (Y/N)? N Ifyes, please describe:
Page 44 of 47 Board Action #: 22-45



Source of Funds: Multiple

Fee for Service (Y/N);: N

_ ~ Revenue __FY21/22 Annualized
Multiple $3000000 | $ 30,000.00
$ 0.00 $0.00
Total Revenue $ 30,000.00 $ 30,000.00

Recommendation for contract (Continue/Modify/Discontinue): Continue

Type of contract (Business/Clinical): Business

ACCOUNT NUMBER: MULTIPLE

In Budget (Y/N)?.Y
Approved for Submittal to Board:
Eric Doeh, Chief Executive Officer Stacie Durant, Chief Financial Officer
Signature/Date: Signature/Date:
Erver Poth Chueat Duyond
Signed: Tuesday, December 14, 2021 Signed: Tuesday, December 14, 2021

Page 45 of 47

Board Action #: 22-45



